

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 1**

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY,
a recognized political party; and
KELLI WARD, Chairwoman
of the Arizona Republican Party and an
Arizona voter and taxpayer;

Appellants,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official
capacity as Arizona Secretary of
State; LARRY NOBLE, in his official
capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY
OF APACHE; DAVID W. STEVENS,
in his official capacity as RECORDER
for COUNTY OF COCHISE; PATTY
HANSEN, in her official capacity as
RECORDER for COUNTY OF
COCONINO; SADIE JO BINGHAM, in
her official capacity as RECORDER for
COUNTY OF GILA; WENDY JOHN, in
her official capacity as RECORDER for
COUNTY OF GRAHAM; SHARIE
MILHEIRO, in her official capacity as
RECORDER for COUNTY OF
GREENLEE; RICHARD GARCIA, in his
official capacity as RECORDER for
COUNTY OF LA PAZ; STEPHEN
RICHER, in his official capacity as
RECORDER for COUNTY OF
MARICOPA; KRISTI BLAIR, in her
official capacity as RECORDER for
COUNTY OF MOHAVE; MICHAEL
SAMPLE, his official capacity as
RECORDER for COUNTY OF NAVAHO;
GABRIELLA CAZARES- KELLY, in

No. 1 CA-CV-22-0388

Mohave County Superior Court
No. CV-2022-00594

***Expedited Consideration
Requested***

her official capacity as RECORDER for the COUNTY OF PIMA; VIRGINIA ROSS, in her official capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY OF PINAL; Suzanne "SUZIE" SAINZ, in her official capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ; LESLIE M. HOFFMAN, in her official capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY OF YAVAPAI; ROBYN STALLWORTH POUQUETTE in her official capacity as RECORDER, for the COUNTY OF YUMA;

Appellees.

THE ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY;
DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE; and
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
COMMITTEE;

Defendants-in-Intervention Below.

OPENING BRIEF

Alexander Kolodin (030826)

Veronica Lucero (030292)

Roger Strassburg (016314)

Arno Naeckel (026158)

Davillier Law Group, LLC

4105 N. 20th St., Ste. 110

Phoenix, AZ 85016

T: (602) 730-2985 F: (602) 801-2539

akolodin@davillierlawgroup.com

vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com

rstrassburg@davillierlawgroup.com

anaeckel@davillierlawgroup.com

phxadmin@davillierlawgroup.com (file copies)

Attorneys for Appellants

Alan Dershowitz (*pro hac vice* to be submitted)

1575 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02138

adersh@gmail.com

Proposed Additional Counsel Pro Hac Vice

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	7
Statement of the Issues	11
Statement of Facts	11
Argument.....	12
I. The trial court erred because Arizona’s current system of no-excuse mail-in voting does not preserve “secrecy in voting,” which renders it unconstitutional.....	12
A. The origins of the “Australian ballot”	13
B. The framers of the Arizona Constitution, distrustful of corporate power and political machines, constitutionally mandate voting by Australian ballot.....	18
C. Arizona’s system of no-excuse mail-in voting is unconstitutional on its face.	29
D. The above constitutional provisions should be read together.	41
E. The framers’ concerns are relevant in the modern era	42
II. The trial court erred in relying on <i>Miller</i>	48
III. The trial court erred in failing to grant Plaintiffs’ request for a preliminary injunction	49
Conclusion.....	51

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 14 Ariz. 458 (1913).....	25, 31
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. Ariz. ex rel. Woods</i> , 171 Ariz. 286 (1992).....	19
<i>Ariz. Ctr. for Law in Pub. Interest v. Hassell</i> , 172 Ariz. 356 (App. 1991).....	54
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020)	50, 51
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	1
<i>Baca v. Ortiz</i> , 61 P.2d 320 (N.M. 1936).....	28
<i>Bourland v. Hildreth</i> , 26 Cal. 161 (1864).....	28
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	43, 46
<i>Cal. Council of the Blind v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	2
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862).....	28
<i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 222 Ariz. 309 (App. 2009).....	34
<i>City of Phoenix v. Yates</i> , 69 Ariz. 68 (1949).....	33, 41

<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 192 Ky. 594 (1921).....	28, 51
<i>David C. v. Alexis S.</i> , 240 Ariz. 53 (2016).....	34
<i>Dewey v. Jones</i> , 159 Ariz. 409 (App. 1989).....	35
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	18
<i>Fann v. State</i> , 493 P.3d 246 (Ariz. 2021)	33, 41
<i>Hunt v. Campbell</i> , 19 Ariz. 254 (1917).....	25, 27
<i>In Re Contested Election</i> 281 Pa. 131(1924).....	28, 37
<i>McLaughlin v. Bennett</i> , 225 Ariz. 351 (2010).....	37
<i>McLinko v. Commonwealth</i> , 270 A.3d 1243 (Commw. Ct. 2022).....	28, 38
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 33</i> , 179 Ariz. 178 (1994).....	44, 48, 49
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	2
<i>Op. of Judges</i> , 30 Conn. 591 (1862).....	32
<i>People ex rel. Deister v. Wintermute</i> , 86 N.E. 818 (N.Y. 1909)	37
<i>Perini Land & Dev. Co. v. Pima Cty</i> , 170 Ariz. 380 (1992).....	30

<i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.N.H. 2015)	3
<i>Saban Rent-a-Car LLC v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 246 Ariz. 89 (2019).....	33
<i>Silberberg v. Bd. of Elections of N.Y.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	47
<i>Smith v. City of Phx.</i> , 175 Ariz. 509 (App. 1992).....	48
<i>State v. Soto-Fong</i> , 250 Ariz. 1 (2020).....	49
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 181 Ariz. 475 (App. 1995)	34
<i>Terr. ex rel. Sulzer v. Canvassing Bd.</i> , No. 1593-A, 1917 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1509 (D. Alaska, Mar. 20, 1917).....	27, 29
<i>Thompson v. Scheier</i> , 57 P.2d 293 (N.M. 1936).....	28
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	2, 3, 17, 21
<i>Twitchell v. Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich. 127 (1865)	28
<i>Walsh v. Operating Eng'rs, Local 12</i> , Civil No. 67-781-EC., 1967 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7854 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 1967)	3

Constitutional Provisions

1891 Ariz. Const. art. 10, § 4.....	5, 23
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 21	36, 41
Ariz. Const. art. 4, § 1	29

Ariz. Const. art. 5, § 1	31
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 23	32
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 38	36
Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 2	39
Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 4	39, 40
Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 9	35
Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 14	35
Ariz. Const. art. 8, pt. 1, § 3	36
Ariz. Const. art. 8, pt. 1, § 4	36
Ariz. Const. art. 8, pt. 1, § 6	36
Ariz. Const. art. 14, § 18	19
Ariz. Const. art. 15	195
Ariz. Const. art. 20, ord. 9	31
Ky. Const. § 147	51
NY CLS Const. art. 2, § 2	53
U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8, Cl. 14	41

Statutes

1891 Ariz. Terr. Sess. Laws no. 64	4, 21, 22
1918 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 11	6
1925 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 75, § 1	6
1991 Ariz. Sess. Laws vol. 1, ch. 51 § 3	6
A.R.S. § 12-348	54

A.R.S. § 12-2030.....	54
A.R.S. § 16-404.....	32
A.R.S. § 16-411.....	32
A.R.S. § 16-446.....	38
A.R.S. § 16-515.....	26, 33
A.R.S. § 16-542.....	49
A.R.S. § 16-580.....	39
A.R.S. § 16-547 (1990).....	6
A.R.S. § 16-1018.....	26

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 21	54
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

45 Cong. Rec. 8232 (1910)	21
---------------------------------	----

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	34
--	----

Ariz. Ariz. Att’y Gen., <i>Guillermina Fuentes Enters Guilty Plea in Yuma County Ballot Harvesting Case</i> , azag.gov (June 2, 2022)	45
---	----

Ariz. Sec’y of State, <i>Elections Calendar & Upcoming Events, 2022 Elections</i> , https://azsos.gov/elections/elections-calendar-upcoming-events	12
--	----

<i>Attendance</i> , Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3rd ed. 2010).....	40
--	----

<i>Australian ballot system</i> , Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3rd ed. 2010).....	2
--	---

<i>Cambridge Dictionary</i> , https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/at	39
--	----

Cambridge Dictionary, https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/thereto	40
Cambridge Dictionary, https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/therefrom	40
Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U. S. Elections</i> (Sept. 2005)	43, 46
Derek T. Muller, <i>Ballot Speech</i> , 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 693 (2016)	42
Jessica A. Fay, <i>Note: Elderly Electors Go Postal: Ensuring Absentee Ballot Integrity for Older Voters</i> , 13 Elder L.J. 453 (2005)	43, 44
J. Johnson, <i>Should Secret Voting Be Mandatory?</i> (2020).....	14, 15
Jonathan W. White, <i>How Lincoln Won the Soldier Vote</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 7, 2014).....	16
John C. Fortier <i>Absentee and Early Voting: Trends, Promises, and Perils</i> (2006)	12
John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, <i>The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform</i> , 36 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 483 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
John D. Leshy <i>The Arizona State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2013)	5, 19, 22
John D. Leshy <i>The Making of the Arizona Constitution</i> , 20 Ariz. St. L. J. 1 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
Mark E. Pry <i>Statehood Politics and Territorial Development: The Arizona Constitution of 1891</i> , 35 J. of Ariz. Hist. 397 (1994).....	4
<i>Polls</i> , Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3rd ed. 2010).....	32

R. Bensel, <i>The American Ballot Box: Law, Identity, and the Polling Place in the Mid-Nineteenth Century</i> , 17 Stud. in Am. Pol. Dev. 1 (Dec. 11, 2003)	15
Ryan Finnerty, <i>New Yorkers vote against a potential expansion of ballot access for the state</i> , NPR (Nov. 3, 2021)	53
<i>The Records of the Arizona Constitutional Convention of 1910</i> (John S. Goff ed., 1990)	35, 37
Trevor Parry-Giles, <i>1888-Voter Tickets-Ryan Castle, Presidential Campaign Rhetoric</i> (Apr. 22, 2011)	17
William Saletan, <i>Early Voting is Secure. So Why Are Republicans Against it?</i> , Slate (July 9, 2021)	52
